the previous years due to changes in accounting policies. According to the provisions in the Notice
on Issuing the Revised “Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises No.2 – Long-term Equity
Investment”(Cai Kuai [2014] No. 14) and the Notice on Issuing the “Accounting Standards for Business
Enterprises No. 41 – Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities” (Cai Kuai [2014] No. 16), overseas listed
companies are encouraged to early adopt the above newly issued or revised accounting standards
before they become effective. As such, the Company began the early adoption of the above two
accounting standards from 1 January 2014 onwards according to the resolution passed at the second
meeting for the Eighth Session of the Board.

The major effects of changes of accounting policies on the financial statements this year as a result of
the adoption of the above standards are as follows:

(1) Consolidated statement

Amount denominated: RMB

January to June 2014

Opening
balance/incurred

during the
Current Period

before adoption

Adoption of
Accounting

Standards
(Accounting

Standards
for Business
Enterprises

No.2 – Long-
term Equity
Investment)

Opening
balance/incurred

during the
Current Period
after adoption

Available-for-sale financial assets 10,041,559.76 82,253,108.84 92,294,668.60
Long-term equity investment 123,764,866.29 -82,253,108.84 41,511,757.45

January to June 2013

Opening
balance/incurred

during the
current period

before adoption

Adoption of
Accounting

Standards
(Accounting

Standards
for Business
Enterprises

No.2 – Long-
term Equity
Investment)

Opening
balance/incurred

during the
current period
after adoption

Available-for-sale financial assets 10,612,859.66 82,253,108.84 92,865,968.50
Long-term equity investment 120,961,203.38 -82,253,108.84 38,708,094.54

I I  H I G H L I G H T S O F  A C C O U N T I N G D ATA A N D F I N A N C I A L

INDICATORS

II HIGHLIGHTS OF ACCOUNTING DATA AND FINANCIAL INDICATORS

Livzon Pharmaceutical Group Inc. Interim Report 2014

9

(2) Statement of parent company

Amount denominated: RMB

January to June 2014

Opening
balance/incurred

during the
Current Period

before adoption

Adoption of
Accounting

Standards
(Accounting

Standards
for Business
Enterprises

No.2 – Long-
term Equity
Investment)

Opening
balance/incurred

during the
Current Period
after adoption

Available-for-sale financial assets 10,041,559.76 81,753,108.84 91,794,668.60
Long-term equity investment 1,712,566,612.12 -81,753,108.84 1,630,813,503.28

January to June 2013

Opening
balance/incurred

during the
current period

before adoption

Adoption of
Accounting

Standards
(Accounting

Standards
for Business
Enterprises

No.2 – Long-
term Equity
Investment)

Opening
balance/incurred

during the
current period
after adoption

Available-for-sale financial assets 10,612,859.66 81,753,108.84 92,365,968.50
Long-term equity investment 1,660,096,199.25 -81,753,108.84 1,578,343,090.41

Apart from the above adjustments, there are no other financial data that have been adjusted due to the
changes of accounting policies during the Reporting Period.

II HIGHLIGHTS OF ACCOUNTING DATA AND FINANCIAL INDICATORS

Livzon Pharmaceutical Group Inc. Interim Report 2014

10

2.2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING INFORMATION PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE CHINA ACCOUNTING STANDARDS FOR BUSINESS ENTERPRISES

Amount denominated: RMB

Items

Reporting Period
(January to
June 2014)

Same period last
year (January to

June 2013)

Change compared
with the same

period last year
(%)

Operating income 2,628,474,326.38 2,162,261,822.40 21.56%

[…]

29. Change in accounting policies, accounting estimates and correction to previous errors

In accordance with the Notice on Issuing the Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises
No. 2 – Long-term Equity Investment (Cai Kuai [2014] No. 14) and the Notice on Issuing the
Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises No. 41 – Disclosures of interest in Other Entities
(Cai Kuai [2014] No. 16), the enterprises listed overseas are encouraged to implement the above
new or amended accounting standards in advance. Accordingly, the second Meeting of the
Eighth Board of Directors of the Company resolved that the Company implemented the above 2
accounting standards in advance from 1 January 2014.

The changes in the accounting policies caused by the implementation of the above mentioned
accounting policies by the Company is set out as below:

(1) Consolidated statement

January to June 2014

Opening
balance/
incurred

during
the Current

Period before
adoption

Adoption of
Accounting

Standards
(Accounting

Standards
for Business
Enterprises

No.2 –
Long-term

Equity
Investment)

Opening
balance/
incurred

during
the Current
Period after

adoption

Available-for-sale
financial assets 10,041,559.76 82,253,108.84 92,294,668.60

Long-term equity
investment 123,764,866.29 –82,253,108.84 41,511,757.45

January to June 2013

Opening
balance/
incurred

during
the current

period before
adoption

Adoption of
Accounting

Standards
(Accounting

Standards
for Business
Enterprises

No.2 –
Long-term

Equity
Investment)

Opening
balance/
incurred

during
the current

period after
adoption

Available-for-sale
financial assets 10,612,859.66 82,253,108.84 92,865,968.50

Long-term equity
investment 120,961,203.38 –82,253,108.84 38,708,094.54

Livzon Pharmaceutical Group Inc. Interim Report 2014

112 NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT (UNAUDITED)
For the period from 1 January 2014 to 30 June 2014
(Unless specified otherwise, all amounts are denominated in RMB)

IV. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES (continued)

29. Change in accounting policies, accounting estimates and correction to previous errors
(continued)

(2) Statement of parent company

January to June 2014

Opening
balance/
incurred

during
the Current

Period before
adoption

Adoption of
Accounting

Standards
(Accounting

Standards
for Business
Enterprises

No.2 –
Long-term

Equity
Investment)

Opening
balance/
incurred

during
the Current
Period after

adoption

Available-for-sale
financial assets 10,041,559.76 81,753,108.84 91,794,668.60

Long-term equity
investment 1,712,566,612.12 –81,753,108.84 1,630,813,503.28

January to June 2013

Opening
balance/
incurred

during
the current

period before
adoption

Adoption of
Accounting

Standards
(Accounting

Standards
for Business
Enterprises

No.2 –
Long-term

Equity
Investment)

Opening
balance/
incurred

during
the current

period after
adoption

Available-for-sale
financial assets 10,612,859.66 81,753,108.84 92,365,968.50

Long-term equity
investment 1,660,096,199.25 –81,753,108.84 1,578,343,090.41

Livzon Pharmaceutical Group Inc. Interim Report 2014

113NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT (UNAUDITED)
For the period from 1 January 2014 to 30 June 2014

(Unless specified otherwise, all amounts are denominated in RMB)

V. TAXATION

1. The main taxes and tax rates applicable to the Company are set out as follows:

Types of tax Basis of taxation Tax rate
Value added tax Income from sale of

products and raw materials
Value added tax rate

for sale of
biological preparation:

3% and 6%, value added
tax rate for other sale: 17%.

Business tax Taxable operating income 5%
Urban maintenance and